
 

 

Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
16 January 2014  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Madeley 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

Private session 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Follow-up to the general scrutiny session with the Chief Dental 
Officer (Dec 2013) (09:15 - 09:30) (Pages 1 - 8) 

3 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales - 
consideration of key issues (09:30 - 10:10) (Pages 9 - 21) 

4 Initial discussion of the Committee's strategic plan for the 
remainder of the 4th Assembly (10:10 - 10:50) (Pages 22 - 44) 

(Break 10:50 - 11:00) 

5 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales - 
introductory briefing from the expert adviser (11:00 - 12:00) (Pages 
45 - 64)  
 
Dr Alex Faulkner, expert adviser for the inquiry  

(Lunch 12:00 - 13:00) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public session 

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Children and Families Bill - 
General scrutiny session with the Minister for Health and Social 
Services (13:00 - 13:30) (Pages 65 - 75)  
 
Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social Services  
 

7 Papers to note  (Pages 76 - 115) 

 
Letter from the Chair of CELG Committee, directed to the Minister for Local 
Government and Government Business, relating to the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales  (Pages 116 - 120) 
 

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee in relation to a petition 
regarding the cancellation of orthopaedic surgery during the winter months in 
Hywel Dda Local Health Board  (Pages 121 - 122) 
 

Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the review of 
Continuing NHS Healthcare (CHC) Framework  (Pages 123 - 151) 
 

Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding maternity 
services in Wales  (Pages 152 - 202) 
 



Agenda Item 2

Page 1

Document is Restrict
[...]
he affirmative procedure at 

Westminster. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 63



Action 

6.  The Committee is invited to question the Minister on the LCM and 

explore any issues Members wish to clarify in advance of the relevant Plenary 

debate.  

 

Page 64



SUPPLEMENTARY LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES BILL: AMENDMENT IN RELATION TO 
THE REGULATION OF RETAIL PACKAGING OF TOBACCO PRODUCTS, 
THE REGULATION OF TOBACCO PRODUCTS THEMSELVES   AND THE 

CREATION OF ASSOCIATED OFFENCES 
 

1. This supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum is laid under 
Standing Order (SO) 29.2. SO29 prescribes that a Legislative Consent 
Memorandum must be laid, and a Legislative Consent Motion may be 
tabled, before the National Assembly for Wales if a UK Parliamentary Bill 
makes provision in relation to Wales for a purpose that falls within, or 
modifies the legislative competence of the National Assembly. 

 

2. The Children and Families Bill (the “Bill”) was introduced in the House of 
Commons on 4 February 2013. The Bill can be found at: 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2012-13/childrenandfamilies.html 
 

Summary of the Bill and its Policy Objectives  
 

3. The Bill is sponsored by the Department for Education (DfE) to make 
legislative changes to reform support to children and families. The first 
half of the Bill seeks to improve services for children and young people 
by reforming the systems for adoption, Looked after Children, family 
justice and Special Education Needs. The second half seeks to 
encourage growth in the childcare sector, shared parental leave and 
ensuring children in England have strong advocates for their rights.  
 

4. The Bill includes provisions relating to; 
 

(a) Adoption - to deliver on reforms to: reduce delays in the adoption 
system; widen the use of ‘Fostering for Adoption’; improve the support 
available to adopters and the arrangements for the recruitment and 
assessment of prospective adopters and to mak
[...]
sented for retail sale.   “Retail sale” 
means sale otherwise than to a person who is acting in the course of a 
business which is part of the tobacco trade.    

 
7. The Secretary of State may make regulations if he considers that the 

regulations may contribute at any time to reducing the risk of harm to, or 
promoting, the health or welfare of people under the age of 18. The 
Secretary of State may also consider whether the regulations may 
contribute at any time to reducing the risk of harm to, or promoting, the 
health or welfare of people aged 18 or over.            

 
8. The overall effect of the proposed provision is to give the Secretary of 

State the power to make regulations: 
 

(a) about the retail packaging of tobacco products. In particular regulations 
may impose prohibitions, requirements or limitations relating to: the 
markings on the retail packaging of tobacco products (including the use 
of branding, trademarks or logos); the appearance of and materials 
used for such packaging; the size, texture and shape of such 
packaging; the means by which such packaging is opened; the 
materials attached to or included with tobacco products; any other 
features which could be used to distinguish between tobacco products; 
the number of individual tobacco products contained in an individual 
packet and the quantity of a tobacco product contained in an individual 
packet;    

 
(b) that make provision imposing prohibitions, requirements or limitations 

relating to the markings on tobacco products (including the use of 
branding trademarks or logos); the size, appearance, flavour and 
shape of such products and  any other feature of tobacco products 
which could be used to distinguish between different brands of tobacco 
product; 

 
(c) to create offences which may be committed by persons who produce or 

supply tobacco products or the retail packaging for tobacco products 
which breach the prohibitions, requirements or limitations set out in the 
reg
[...]
nt” includes— 

(a) an Act of the Scottish Parliament, 

(b) a Measure or Act of the National Assembly for Wales, or 

(c) Northern Ireland legislation; 

“external packaging”, “internal packaging” and “wrapper” have the meanings given by 

regulations under subsection (6); 

“packaging”, in relation to a tobacco product, means— 

(a) the external packaging of that product, 

(b) any internal packaging of that product, 

(c) any wrapper of that product, or 

(d) any other material attached to or included with that product or anything within paragraphs 

(a) to (c); 

“retail packaging”, in relation to a tobacco product, means the packaging in which it is, or is 

intended to be, presented for retail sale; 

“retail sale” means sale otherwise than to a person who is acting in the course of a business 

which is part of the tobacco trade; 

“tobacco product” means a product consisting wholly or partly of tobacco and intended to be 

smoked, sniffed, sucked or chewed; 

Page 72



“travel retail sector” means retail outlets in the United Kingdom at which tobacco products 

may be purchased only by people travelling on journeys to destinations outside the United  

Kingdom.” 

 

Page 73



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 5 December 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:16 - 15:25 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_05_12_2013&t=0&l=en 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_05_12_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Julie Rogers, Welsh Government 

Mike Lubienski, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 74



1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
 
1.1 No apologies were received. 
 
1.2 The Chair welcomed the Deputy Minister for Social Services and her officials to the 
meeting. 

 

2 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Consideration of 

amendments  
 
2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 
amendments to the Bill:  
 
Section 43: 
 
Amendment 293 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 414 (Lindsay Whittle) 
 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham  
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle  
Gwyn Price  
David Rees 

 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 414 was not agreed. 
 
Section 44: 
 
Amendment 431 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 98 (William Graham) 
 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham  
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle  
Gwyn Price  
David Rees  

 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 98 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 102 (Kirsty Williams) was not moved. 
 

Page 75



Amendment 103 (Kirsty Williams) was not moved. 
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 254 (William Graham) 
 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham  
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle  
Gwyn Price  
David Rees 

 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
[...]
Price  
David Rees  

 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 496 was not agreed. 
 
Section 105: 
No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 105 was deemed 
agreed. 
 
Section 106: 
 
Amendment 39 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 40 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 41 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 257 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Darren Millar  
 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Elin Jones 
Lynne Neagle  
Gwyn Price  
David Rees  
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

 

2 8 0 
Amendment 257 was not agreed. 
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 258 (William Graham) As Amendment 257 was not agreed, Amendment 
258 fell. 

Page 90



 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 259 (William Graham) As Amendment 257 was not agreed, Amendment 
259 fell. 
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 260 (William Graham) As Amendment 257 was not agreed, Amendment 
260 fell. 
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 261 (William Graham) As Amendment 257 was not agreed, Amendment 
261 fell. 
 
Section 107: 
No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 107 was deemed 
agreed. 
 
Section 108: 
 
Amendment 42 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 43 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 44 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 497 (Lindsay Whittle) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar  
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle  
Gwyn Price  
David Rees  

 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.2
[...]


William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar  
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 52 was not agreed. 
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 53 (Gwenda Thomas) As Amendment 52 was not agreed, Amendment 
53 fell. 
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 54 (Gwenda Thomas) As Amendment 52 was not agreed, Amendment 
54 fell. 
 

Page 103



New Section: 
 
Amendment 215 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
2.2 Sections 43 to 161 and Schedules 1 to 3 were deemed to be agreed. 

 

3 Papers to note  

 

3.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services - Social Services and Well-being 

(Wales) Bill: direct payments  

 
3a.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services - 
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill in relation to direct payments. 

 

3.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services in relation to the 'When I am 

ready' scheme  

 
3b.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services in 
relation to the 'When I am ready' scheme. 
 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  
 
4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Consideration of the forward work programme  
 
5.1 The Committee discussed its forward work programme for January – April 2014 
and agreed to the programme’s publication.  
 
5.2 In accordance with Standing Order 17.34(ii), the Committee voted on the following 
motion, proposed by Darren Millar AM, and accepted by the Chair  without notice in 
accordance with Standing Order 17.44: 
 

That the Health and Social Care Committee allocate time at a future meeting to 
scrutinise the Chief Executive and Chair of Hywel Dda Health Board, if available, 
on the provision of health services in its area. 

 
The result of the vote was as follows: 
 

For Against Abstain 

William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

Page 104



As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
the motion was not agreed. 

 

 

Page 105



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 11 December 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:26 - 11:42 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_11_12_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Julie Rogers, Welsh Government 

Mike Lubienski, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

Page 106



TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  
 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
 
1.1 No apologies were received. 
 
1.2 The Chair welcomed the Deputy Minister for Social Services and her officials to the 
meeting. 

 

2 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Consideration of 

amendments  
 
2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 
amendments to the Bill:  
 
New section: 
 
Amendment 155 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
New section: 
 
Amendment 156 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
New section: 
 
Amendment 157 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
New 
[...]
th Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 285 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 

Page 112



Amendment 286 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 287 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 501 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 2 (Gwenda Thomas) As Amendment 52 was not agreed, Amendment 2 
fell. 
 
Amendment 3 (Gwenda Thomas) As Amendment 52 was not agreed, Amendment 3 
fell. 
 
Amendment 186 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 187 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 128 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 288 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
2.2 The Deputy Minister committed to write to the Committee in relation to ordinary 
residence, specifically establishing ordinary residence of British citizens who have been 
living abroad prior to returning to the UK, and for individuals who have been living in 
multiple different types of accommodation. 
   
2.3 Sections 162 to 169 and section 1 were deemed to be agreed. 

 

3 Papers to note  
 
3.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meetings of 21 and 27 November 2013. 

 

3.1 Letter from the Chair of Hywel Dda Health Board dated 5 December 2013  

 
3a.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy Minister for 

Social Services - response to the Committee's letter on the Welsh Government's Draft 

Budget 2014/15  

 
3b.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

 

Page 113



3.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services - Social Services and Well-being 

(Wales) Bill and children's social care  

 
3c.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

 

3.4 The Committee's forward work programme: January - April 2014  

 
3d.1 The Committee noted the forward work programme for the 2014 spring term. 
 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the public 

for items 5 and 6 of today's meeting and from the meeting on 16 January 

2014  
 
4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 2013/14 - Consideration 

of draft letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy 

Minister for Social Services  
 
5.1 The Committee considered and agreed a draft letter to the Minister for Health and 
Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Social Services on the unscheduled care – 
preparedness for winter 2013/14 inquiry. 

 

6 Stroke risk reduction - follow-up inquiry - Consideration of draft letter 

to the Minister for Health and Social Services  
 
6.1 The Committee considered and agreed a draft letter to the Minister for Health and 
Social Services on the stroke risk reduction follow-up inquiry. 

 

Page 114



 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh 

Pwyllgor Cymunedau, Cydraddoldeb a Llywodraeth Leol / Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
Gwasanaeth y Pwyllgorau / Committee Service 

Ffôn / Tel : 029 2089 8032 
Ebost / Email : CELG.Committee@wales.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Pwyllgor Cymunedau, Cydraddoldeb a 
Llywodraeth Leol 
 
Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Lesley Griffiths AM 
Minister for Local Government and 
Government Business  
 

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 
 Caerdydd / Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 
                                                             
                               
  

12 December 2013 
 

 
 
Dear Minister 
 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
 
As you may be aware, the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales recently attended a 
meeting of the Committee to discuss his Annual Report 2012-13.  
 
During the session, he raised a number of points that I wo
[...]
and local health boards, to account for their performance on 
complaints. It would also enable the relevant individuals within an organisation to 
judge how well that organisation was performing, in comparison with others, in 
relation to managing complaints.  
 
For convenience, I have included a link to the transcript of the evidence session 
with the Ombudsman below— 
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s21529/6%20November%2020
13.pdf  
 
I look forward to hearing from you in due course.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 

Christine Chapman AC / AM 

Cadeirydd / Chair 

 
 
 

Cc.  Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 
 David Rees AM, Chair, Health and Social Care Committee  

Page 118



Agenda Item 7b

Page 119



Page 120



A
genda Item

 7c

P
age 121



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Welsh Government 
 

Consultation Document 
 
 
 
 

Continuing NHS Healthcare (CHC) – The 2014 National 
Framework 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of issue:   13 December 2013  
Responses by: 13 March 2014 

 
insert front cover 
photo or link to 
image, if required 

Page 122



 

 
Overview 

 
This document seeks views on what arrangements the 
Welsh Government should put in place to support the 
effective delivery of Continuing NHS Healthcare (CHC) 
by the NHS. These arrangements will be set out in the 
2014 National Framework for Continuing NHS 
Healthcare. The consultation poses a number of 
questions about the best way forward.    

 
How to respond 

 
You can respond to this consultation by completing, by 
13 March 2014, the consultation response form at the 
back of this document and returning it by post to: 
 
Continuing NHS Healthcare Team 
Integration, Policy and Delivery Division 
Social Services and Integration Directorate 
Welsh Government 
4Th Floor 
Cathays Park 
Cardiff CF10 3NQ 
 
Alternatively, the consultation response form is 
available on our website 
(http://wales.gov.uk/consultations/?lang=en) and can 
be returned to us by e-mail to :  
[...]
s by GPs as well as midwives; and 

· not include assessments which have been scheduled 
but which may not have been undertaken. 

 
 
 

Completed.  
  
Health 
Boards 
reporting 
twice a year 
to Welsh 
Government 

This performance measure was set to ensure that women have early 
access to appropriate services so that they can receive information, 
advice and support as soon as is possible. This includes carrying out 
an initial assessment, taking blood and the writing of a care plan for 
the pregnancy.  
 
At the Maternity Performance Board meetings, Health Boards are 
asked to report the proportion of women whose initial assessment has 
been carried out by 10 completed weeks of pregnancy.  Health Boards 
also report on the systems they are putting in place to meet this 
requirement. 

12 Recommendation 12.  
 We recommend that the Welsh Government provide an 
update to the Public Accounts Committee by July 2013 on 
each Health Board’s progress in improving maternity 
services. 

Completed. 
Summary of  
Maternity 
Performance 
Board 
meetings 
prepared 
following 
spring 
meetings. 

A summary to the maternity performance board meetings from Spring 
2013 was provided to the Committee and the Minister for Health and 
Social Services.  (SF/MD/2801/13) 

 

P
age 200


	Agenda
	2 Follow-up to the general scrutiny session with the Chief Dental Officer (Dec 2013)
	3 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales - consideration of key issues
	4 Initial discussion of the Committee's strategic plan for the remainder of the 4th Assembly
	5 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales - introductory briefing from the expert adviser
	HSC(4)-01-14 Paper 4 Annexe A
	HSC(4)-01-14 Paper 4 Annexe B
	HSC(4)-01-14 Paper 4 Annexe C

	6 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Children and Families Bill - General scrutiny session with the Minister for Health and Social Services
	HSC(4)-01-14 Paper 5 Annexe A
	HSC(4)-01-14 Paper 5 Annexe B

	7 Papers to note
	Minutes of 11 December 2013 meeting

	7a Letter from the Chair of CELG Committee, directed to the Minister for Local Government and Government Business, relating to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	7b Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee in relation to a petition regarding the cancellation of orthopaedic surgery during the winter months in Hywel Dda Local Health Board
	7c Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the review of Continuing NHS Healthcare (CHC) Framework
	HSC(4)-01-14 (PTN3) Annexe

	7d Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding maternity services in Wales



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 16 January 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09: - 13:16 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_16_01_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Mark Drakeford, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Dr Ruth Hussey, Chief Medical Officer 

   

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

 



TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
 

1.1 Apologies were received from Darren Millar. 

 

 Follow-up on the general scrutiny session with the Chief Dental Officer 

(Dec 2013)  
 

2.1 The Committee revisited the evidence heard from the Chief Dental Officer during 

the general scrutiny session held in the previous autumn term and agreed to scope an 

inquiry into orthodontic services in Wales. 

 

 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales - consideration 

of key issues  
 

3.1 The Committee discussed and agreed the key issues that have arisen during the 

Committee’s scrutiny of the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (HIW). 

 

 Initial discussion of the Committee's strategic plan for the remainder of 

the Fourth Assembly  
 

4.1 The Committee held an initial discussion on its strategic plan for the remainder of 

the Fourth Assembly. 

 

4.2 The Committee agreed to scope inquires into the following areas for further 

consideration: 

 

 Orthodontic services 

 Cancer Care Delivery Plan 

 Prison healthcare  

 Paying for Care  

 Post Legislative Scrutiny of the Mental Health (Wales) Measure 

 Liver Disease Delivery Plan  

 Cardiac Care  

 Crohn’s disease/ colitis 

 

4.3 The Committee committed to returning to previous inquiries to underake follow-up 

scrutiny work, prioritising the following subjects in the first instance: 

 

 Unscheduled Care: preparedness for winter 2013/14 

 Community Pharmacy 

 Stillbirth 

 Wheelchair Services 

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309


4.4 The Committee agreed to continue undertaking general scrutiny sessions with the 

Minister for Health and Social Services and Deputy Minister for Social Services, the 

Chief Health Professional Officers, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales, and CSSIW. 

 

4.5 The Committee also agreed to retain flexibility within the forward work programme 

to allow for consideration of legislation and any urgent or important issue that may 

arise during the remainder of the Fourth Assembly. 

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales - introductory 

briefing from the expert adviser  
 

5.1 The Committee received an introductory briefing from Dr Alex Faulkner, who has 

been appointed expert adviser to the Committee for the purposes of the inquiry into 

access into medical technologies in Wales. 

 

 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Children and Families Bill - General 

scrutiny session with the Minister for Health and Social Services  
 

6.1 The Minister for Health and Social Services and Dr Ruth Hussey, the Chief Medical 

Officer, responded to questions from committee members. 

 

6.2 The Chief Medical Officer agreed that she would seek to review the evidence 

relating to the impact plain packaging could have on the selection of low tar cigarettes 

by smokers and respond to this question in time for the Plenary debate on the relevant 

legislative consent motion, due to be held on 21 January. 

  

6.3. The Committee requested that the letter the Minister had written to the UK 

Government Minister for Public Health on the matter of the regulation of retail 

packaging for tobacco products letter be shared ahead of the Plenary debate next week 

if not already available in the public domain. The Minister commented that there may 

be restrictions relating to inter-Ministerial communications but that he would consider 

what could be done. 

 

 Papers to note  
 

7.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meetings held on 5 and 11 December 

2013. 

 

7.1 Letter from the Chair of CELG Committee directed to the Minister for Local 

Government and Government Business relating to the Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales  

 
7a.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

 

7.2 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee in relation to a petition regarding 

the cancellation of orthopaedic surgery during the winter months in Hywel Dda Local 

Health Board  



 
7b.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

 

7.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the review of 

Continuing NHS Healthcare (CHC) Framework  

 
7c.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

 

7.4 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding maternity 

services in Wales  

 
7d.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

 


